the case. Settlements can 
provide money or other 
negotiated benefits to 
class members. 

6 

Learning About the Settlement  

What does the Settlement provide? 

The Settlement provides for the creation of a Settlement Fund in the amount 
of $435,000.00 (four hundred and thirty five thousand dollars and zero 
cents) to pay for: (1) reimbursement for Out-of-Pocket Losses, Credit 
Monitoring Services, and Cash Compensation; (2) Notice and Administrative 
Expenses; (3) Fee Award and Costs as awarded by the Court; (4) Service 
Award Payment as awarded by the Court;